

Planning Service Laurence House 1 Catford Road London SE6 4RU

Mr Lancaster 53 Hafton Rd Catford SE6 1LW

Direct Line: 020 8314 7400

Email: Planning@lewisham.gov.uk

Date: 23 November 2018
Property Ref: LE/180/24/TP
Our Ref: DC/18/108525

Dear Mr Lancaster,

PERMISSION FOR DEVELOPMENT Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended)

Notice is hereby given that the London Borough of Lewisham, in pursuance of its powers as local planning authority under the above Act, Regulations, Rules & Orders made thereunder, permits the development referred to in the Schedule below subject to the conditions set out therein and in accordance with the application and plans submitted, save in so far as may otherwise be required by the said conditions.

Your attention is drawn to the Statement of Applicant's Rights endorsed overleaf.

The grant of planning permission does not relieve developers of the necessity for complying with any local Acts, Public Health Acts & Regulations, Building Acts & Regulations and general statutory provisions in force in the area or modify or affect any personal or restrictive covenants, easements, etc applying to or affecting either the land to which the permission relates or any other land, or the rights of any person or authorities (including the London Borough of Lewisham) entitled to the benefit thereof or holding an interest in the property concerned in the development or in any adjoining property. In this connection applicants are advised to consult the Highways and Transportation team as to any works proposed to, above or under any carriageway, footway or forecourt. Your particular attention is drawn to the Building Acts & Building Regulations which must be complied with to the satisfaction of approved Building Control Inspectors.

SCHEDULE

Application Valid Date: 14 August 2018

Application No: DC/18/108525

Development: Change of use of the basement of Zanara Court, 22a-24 Sydenham

Road, SE26, into a yoga studio (Use Class D2).

CONDITIONS

1. The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the expiration of three years beginning with the date on which the permission is granted.

Reason: As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2. The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the application plans, drawings and documents hereby approved and as detailed below:

A1396-001; Planning Statement (GMAX - August 2018) Received 14 August 2018; SYD_PLN_001 Rev.C; SYD_PLN_002 Rev.C Received 1 November 2018; Delivery and Servicing Statement (GMAX); Commercial Travel Plan Statement (TPP); Staff Travel Pack (TPP); Sustainable Travel info for website (TPP); Opening Hours Email (Lancaster); Staff Numbers Email (Lancaster) Received 9 November 2018; Cycle and Refuse Statement (GMAX) Received 19 November 2018.

Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the approved documents, plans and drawings submitted with the application and is acceptable to the local planning authority.

3. The premises shall only be open for customer business between the hours of 07.00 and 23.00 on Mondays to Sundays.

Reason: In order to safeguard the amenities of adjoining occupants at unsociable periods and to comply with Paragraph 120 of the National Planning Policy Framework and DM Policy 26 Noise and Vibration, DM Policy 14 District centres shopping frontages, DM Policy 15 Neighbourhood Local Centres, DM Policy 17 Restaurants and cafes (A3 uses) of the Development Management Local Plan (November 2014).

4. No music, amplified sound system or other form of loud noise (such as singing or chanting) shall be used or generated which is audible outside the premises or within adjoining buildings.

Reason: To safeguard the amenities of the adjoining premises and the area generally and to comply with Paragraph 120 of the National Planning Policy Framework and DM Policy 26 Noise and Vibration of the Development Management Local Plan (November 2014).

5. Notwithstanding the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking, re-enacting or modifying that Order), the basement of the premises shall be used as a Yoga Studio and for no other purpose (including any other purpose in Class D of the Schedule to the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987, or in any provision equivalent to that Class in any statutory instrument revoking and re-enacting that Order).

Reason: In order to safeguard the amenities of adjoining occupants, and of the local area generally, as well as to ensure no unacceptable impacts on the local highways network in accorance with DM Policy 29 Car Parking and DM Policy 26 Noise and Vibration of the Development Management Local Plan (November 2014).

6. 2 short stay and 2 long stay cycle parking spaces shall be provided and made available for use prior to occupation of the development and maintained thereafter.

Reason: In order to ensure adequate provision for cycle parking and to comply with Policy 14: Sustainable movement and transport of the Core Strategy (2011).

INFORMATIVES

- A. **Positive and Proactive Statement:** The Council engages with all applicants in a positive and proactive way through specific pre-application enquiries and the detailed advice available on the Council's website. On this particular application, positive discussions took place which resulted in further information being submitted.
- B. You are advised that this permission relates only to the proposed change of use and that any alterations to, or the provision of a new shopfront, the provision of ducting equipment, or new advertisements relating to the proposed use, would require separate permission.
- C. You are advised that advertisements/ fascia signage relating to the proposed commercial unit would require separate permission (advertisement consent), as would the provision of canopies, shutters or shutter boxes.

Yours sincerely

Vivian Evans

Head of Planning

Statement of Applicant's Rights arising from Grant of Planning Permission subject to conditions:-

Appeals to the Secretary of State

- If you are aggrieved by the decision of the London Borough of Lewisham to refuse planning permission for the proposed development or to grant it subject to conditions, then you can appeal to the Secretary of State under Section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.
- If you want to appeal against your local planning authority's decision then you must do so within 6 months of the date of this notice.
- Appeals must be made using a form which you can get from the Planning Inspectorate, Room 3/13, Temple Quay House, 2 The Square, Temple Quay, Bristol, BS1 6PN, Tel No. 0303 444 5000, Email: enquiries@pins.gsi.gov.uk or fill in a form online via https://www.gov.uk/appeal-planning-decision
- The Secretary of State can allow a longer period for giving notice of an appeal, but will not normally be prepared to use this power unless there are special circumstances which excuse the delay in giving notice of appeal.
- The Secretary of State need not consider an appeal if it seems to the Planning Inspectorate that the local planning authority could not have granted planning permission for the proposed development or could not have granted it without the conditions imposed, having regard to the statutory requirements, to the provisions of any development order and to any directions given under a development order.
- In practice, the Secretary of State does not refuse to consider appeals solely because the local planning authority based their decision on a direction given by the Planning Inspectorate.

Purchase Notices

- If either the local planning authority or the Secretary of State refuses permission to develop land or grants it subject to conditions, the owner may claim that they can neither put the land to a reasonably beneficial use in its existing state nor render the land capable of a reasonably beneficial use by the carrying out of any development which has been or would be permitted.
- In these circumstances, the owner may serve a purchase notice on the London Borough of Lewisham. This notice will require the London Borough of Lewisham to purchase the owner's interest in the land in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 1 Part VI of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.